
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 

SUPPORT) will be held in the COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, 
HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, BRAMPTON ROAD, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 6DB on TUESDAY, 14 APRIL 2009 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
10th March 2009. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 

 

 In accordance with agreed procedure, Members are invited to note 
the plan and comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
A copy of the current forward plan is attached. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

4. PROPOSALS FOR RIVERSIDE PARK  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Planning Services, 
Operations and Environmental Management Services on consultation 
responses received on a master plan for improvements to the 
Riverside Park. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

5. MASTER PLAN FOR LAND EAST OF SAPLEY SQUARE, 
OXMOOR  (Pages 21 - 32) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Planning and Financial Services 
on consultation responses received in respect of the draft master 
plan for land east of Sapley Square, Oxmoor. 
 
(A copy of the Master Plan has been enclosed separately) 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

6. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on a preferred 
approach for taking forward the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan. 

R Probyn 
388430 



 
 
(A copy of the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan has been 
enclosed separately) 
 

7. THE RSS REVIEW - THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE DEVELOPMENT 
STUDY  (Pages 41 - 58) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
Regional Spatial Strategy Review – The Cambridgeshire 
Development Study. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

8. REVIEW OF DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURE  (Pages 59 - 168) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Structure Review Working Party 
summarising the findings of a review of the Council’s democratic 
structure. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT & PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH 
ACT - IMPLICATIONS FOR OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  (Pages 169 
- 178) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
outlining the implications for Overview and Scrutiny with regards to 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

10. LOCAL PROCUREMENT REVIEW  (Pages 179 - 182) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the outcome of a meeting held between the District Council and 
representatives of the local business community. 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

11. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 183 - 186) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the programme of studies. 
 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SERVICE SUPPORT)  (Pages 187 - 
194) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

13. SCRUTINY  (Pages 195 - 204) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions since the last meeting. A copy of the relevant 
Decision Digest is attached. 
 

 

  
 
 

 

 Dated this 2 day of April 2009  



 
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 387049/e-mail: 
Jessica.Walker@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender 
your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by 
the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the Contact 
Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text version or 
an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon PE29 6DB on Tuesday, 
10 March 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

P H Dakers, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
P M D Godfrey, D Harty, Ms S Kemp, 
L W McGuire, M F Newman, R G Tuplin and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J T Bell 
and A N Gilbert. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor A Hansard 
 
 

84. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th February 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to the substitution of the word “policy” in place of the words 
"introduce unnecessary complications to the present arrangements" 
at the end of the second paragraph of Minute No. 08/81. 
 

85. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

86. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
In so doing, the Panel were advised that St. Ives environmental 
improvements scheme would be considered by the Service Delivery 
Panel, following agreement with the Chairman.  
In response to a question, the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services explained that the findings of the Structure Review Working 
Group would be presented to Cabinet before the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels, as it had been Cabinet that had commissioned the 
report.  However presentations had been arranged for all Members on 
the report and both Panels would be consulted before it was 
considered by the Corporate Governance Panel and at the Council 
meeting on 22nd April 2009. 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



87. CONSULTATION ON CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON 
LOCAL AUTHORITY PUBLICITY   

 
 (Councillor A Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy 

was in attendance for this Item). 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Policy, together with the Acting Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships, and the Communications and Marketing Manager to 
discuss the proposed response to a consultation exercise on the 
Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity.   
The Panel was advised that the White Paper - Communities in 
Control had committed the Government to consulting on potential 
changes to the publicity code. In considering a report by the 
Communities and Marketing Manager (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Panel suggested that the growth in electronic 
communication had not been adequately reflected in the code and 
that there was a greater need for Member awareness and compliance 
with the Code both arising from the development of electronic 
personal communication and since failure to have regard to the Code 
was a potential breach of the Members' Code of Conduct.   
The Panel's attention was drawn by a Member to the County 
Council's practice when issuing press releases of including the 
contact details of a spokesperson of the opposition political party, 
which the Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy undertook to 
consider in the case of press releases issued by the District Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (i) that the Panel supports the proposed responses to the 

questions raised in the consultation paper as set out in 
the report now submitted;and 

 
 (ii) that the Cabinet be invited to consider the comments 

of the Panel referred to above as part of its 
deliberations on the report. 

 

88. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
considered the performance of the authority against the priority 
objectives identified in "Growing Success", the Corporate Plan 
approved by the Council in September 2008.   
The Panel was pleased to note that all of the indicators where 
statistics were available were positive with the exception of the 
preparation of the external funding strategy. In the case of the latter 
which had been scheduled for completion by March 2009, Members 
were advised that the External Funding Officer had been asked to 
concentrate on a major application for an external source of funding, 
and that completion of the strategy had been delayed slightly. 
 

89. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 (PLANNING OBLIGATIONS)   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was updated on the receipt and expenditure of money negotiated 

2



under Section 106 Agreements by the Council.  In so doing, the Panel 
was informed that a number of developers had requested the re-
negotiation of trigger points due to the economic climate.   
The Panel also was advised that subject to the Cabinet's approval of 
the recommendations in a recent review of section 106 Agreements 
by a working group of the panel, monitoring reports would be 
presented in future to the Section 106 Advisory Group.   
 

90. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel's programme of studies. 
 

91. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SERVICE SUPPORT) - PROGRESS 
REPORT   

 
 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been discussed 
previously.  
Councillor J W Davies reported that problems with the foul sewerage 
system in the St. Audrey's Lane area of St. Ives were ongoing.  
Members were reminded that further information was due from 
Anglian Water reviewing the situation following action that they had 
taken and that this would be presented to the Panel shortly.   
With respect to the petition concerning commuter parking in the 
Longsands area of St. Neots, Mem
[...]
d the need to raise 
the footpath in some areas by means of a boardwalk where water tends to hang 
about after a flood. People who regularly used this part of the park felt that the small 
car park was unnecessary as better signs to the existing car park at the Hartford end 
would be a cheaper solution.    There were many general and specific comments 
made in the returned questionnaires.  Many of these are reflected in the voting for the 
options and these have been used to make some of the changes to the scheme. 

 
5.5 The consultation with the youth groups showed that rather than a formal 

MUGA/MUSA, they would prefer exciting equipment which gives a wider range of 
play activity and appeals to girls as well as boys.  One group of local residents 
suggested that the youth play equipment be moved off the park to another site, but 
this does not fit in with the play strategy of incorporating this equipment in the wider 
park setting.  

 
5.6 The Football Association have been contacted about the reduction of the number of 

football pitches to one and verbally have agreed to this.  However they have not 
confirmed this in writing.  They have also indicated that they would like to have the 
facility for junior football using smaller pitches. 

 
 
 
6. THE WAY FORWARD 
 
6.1 The MTP shows an expenditure profile of: 
 
   2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 Total 
    55        510               50    615 (£000s) 
 
 
 

13



 
 
6.2 The consultation shows that the majority of respondents are in favour of many of the 

proposed improvements to the park.  The areas which are not supported are the 
reinforced grass, the structure in the formal park and the car park for the wild area.  
None of these are critical to the overall development of the park and if removed make 
a major saving to the scheme.  A significant number of respondents to the 
consultation did request that the project include additional footpath improvements and 
these are now costed in Annex 1. 

 
6.3 A Man
[...]
view & Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 7th April 2009

Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) 14th April 2009

Corporate Governance Panel    To be arranged 

Council       22nd April 2009  

Implementation     13th May 2009  
of changes with the exception of – 

Start of consultation process on choice of elected mayor/executive leader 

(Commencement in April with final decision in September.) 

Adoption of proposals for the co-option of independent persons to the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panels 

(Commencement in April with adoption and implementation in September.) 

Adoption of Member Development Charter 

(July)

Consultation on proposals for neighbourhood engagement  

(Commencement in April with final proposals in September.) 

167



168

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE SUPPORT) 

7TH APRIL 2009 
 
 

14TH APRIL 2009 

 
 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 

– IMPLICATIONS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint Members with details of recent 

legislative changes affecting overview and scrutiny. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Secretary of State has finally made an Order bringing into force those 

aspects of the Local Government and Public involvement in Health Act 2007 
that affect Overview and Scrutiny. The changes are summarised below. 

 
3. CHANGES 
 
 The Councillor Call for Action 
 
3.1 In future, any Member of a council will be able to refer to an overview and 

scrutiny committee any local government matter which is relevant to the 
functions of that committee. In addition, any Member may request that a local 
government matter relating to his Ward shall be included in the agenda for, 
and discussed at, a meeting of any of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels.  In considering whether or not to exercise any
[...]
s are not delegated to individual Ward Councillors. 

 
 Power to Require Information 
 
3.7 The Secretary of State can make regulations as to which information can be 

requested from partner authorities and which cannot be disclosed  but the 
regulations have yet to be made.  Specific provision is made for district 
council overview and scrutiny committees to request information from the 
relevant county council and partner authorities of that county council, other 
than a police authority, or a chief officer of police. Overview and scrutiny 
committees can require partner authorities to have regard to their reports or 
recommendations. 

 

 Reports and Recommendations 

 

3.8 Where an overview and scrutiny committee makes a report or 
recommendations to the authority or the executive, the committee may decide 
to publish the report or recommendations and, by notice in writing, require the 
authority or executive to consider the report or recommendations and to 
respond to the overview and scrutiny committee indicating what (if any) action 
the authority or the executive proposes to take.  If the overview and scrutiny 
committee has published the report or recommendations, the authority or 
executive must publish the response within two months beginning with the 
date on which the authority or executive received the report or 
recommendations or (if later) the notice. 

 

3.9 An overview and scrutiny committee may by notice in writing to a relevant 
partner authority, require the partner authority to have regard to a report or 
recommendation in exercising their functions. Where the report or 
recommendations relate to a local improvement target which is specified in a 
local area agreement, it is the duty of the relevant partner authority to comply 
with the requirement. This does not apply if the relevant partner authority is a 
health service body or the Police. 

 
3.10 The overview and scrutiny committee or the local authority, in publishing a 

document o
[...]
l Chairman to determine 
whether a Councillor Call for Action shall be included 
on a Panel Agenda and which Panel is the most 
appropriate; 

 
(c) to recommend the Corporate Governance Panel and 

Council to approve the changes to the Council 
Procedure Rules and Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules as set out in Annex A; and 

 
(d) to approve the guide for the Councillor Call for Action in 

Annex B attached. 
 

171



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
Statutory Instrument 2008 No. 3110 (C.134). 
Councillor Call for Action Best Practice Guidance issued by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny and the Improvement and Development Agency. 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer 01480 388015 
 

172



Annex A 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS OF THE COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION PROCEDURE 
 

Council Procedure Rules 
 
Item 24 deals with items on committee agenda.  It enables any member to place an 
item on the agenda for any meeting by giving notice to the Chief Executive or 
Director of Central Services.  The officers’ decision is also final as to whether an item 
should be included on an agenda. 
 
The Councillor Call for Action contains statutory exclusions as to what items can be 
raised.  Of necessity it must be dealt with differently. 
 
It is therefore recommended that - 
 
in the second and penultimate lines of paragraph 24 of the Council Procedure 
Rules, the words ‘Overview and Scrutiny Panel’ be deleted; and 
 
a second paragraph be added to Item 24 to read ‘Any member wishing to have 
an item placed on an agenda for a meeting of an Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will comply with the Councillor Call for Action procedure, a guide to which is 
attached at Annex (iv).’ 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
A number of changes are required to the Rules to reflect the changes introduced by 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 
Item 7 deals with agenda items.  The references to the ability of a member to raise 
an item are no longer r
[...]
ken via the 
Department for Communities and 
Local Government as to whether 
elections for the multi member 
wards could be held on the same 
day every four years. 

PARISH ELECTORAL REVIEW - 
UPDATE

The Council are still awaiting 
confirmation from the Department 
for Communities and Local 
Government on the effective date of 

202



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 93

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 9 

the Huntingdonshire (Parishes) 
Order 2009 which proposes the 
abolition of one parish, five new 
parishes and other changes to 
parish boundaries that resulted from 
the parish electoral review of the 
District.

203



204

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000 - Forward Plan
	4 Proposals for Riverside Park
	5 Master Plan for Land East of Sapley Square, Oxmoor
	annex B sapley summary of responses

	6 Huntingdon West Area Action Plan
	7 The RSS Review - The Cambridgeshire Development Study
	CReSSP Report

	8 Review of Democratic Structure
	9 Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act - Implications for Overview & Scrutiny
	10 Local Procurement Review
	11 Work Plan Studies
	WorkPlanStudiesIncomeGeneration

	12 Overview and Scrutiny (Service Support)
	13 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 14 April 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P H Dakers, J W Davies, P J 

Downes, A N Gilbert, P M D Godfrey, Ms S 
Kemp, L W McGuire, M F Newman, R G 
Tuplin and R J West 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
M G Baker, J T Bell and D Harty. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, K J 

Churchill, J J Dutton, C R Hyams and T D 
Sanderson. 

 
 

 Prior to the arrival of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman took the Chair. 
 
Councillor P M D Godfrey, Vice-Chairman in the Chair. 
 

93. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th March 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

94. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P J Downes declared a personal interest in Minute No. 98 
as the Chairman of the Friends of Hinchingbrooke House and due to 
the proximity of his house in relation to the area being discussed.   
 
Councillors P J Downes and L W McGuire declared a personal 
interest in Minute No. 99 as Members of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 
 Councillor R G Tuplin declared a prejudicial interest in Minute No. 
100 as a member of the Democratic Structure Review Working Party 
and left the meeting before the discussion on this item. 
 

95. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
In so doing, the Panel was advised that the Great Fen Collaboration 
Agreement was likely to be available for the Panel's consideration in 



June. The Great Fen Master Plan had been delayed but it was hoped 
that this would be available for the Panel to scrutinise in July. 
 
The Panel was informed that the deadline for comment on proposed 
changes to the policy for gypsies and travellers in the East of England 
Plan meant that these had to be submitted before the next meeting of 
the Panel. As a result, Members requested sight of the comments 
made retrospectively at a future meeting. 
 
The Head of Planning Services reported that the A14 statutory orders 
consultation would not be available until July and that a special 
Council meeting had been arranged for that month to enable a 
response to be formulated. 
 

96. PROPOSALS FOR RIVERSIDE PARK, HUNTINGDON   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 
and Councillors J J Dutton and C R Hyams, Ward Councillors, were in 
attendance for this Item).  
 
 Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, consideration was given to a report by the Heads of 
Planning, Operations and Environmental Management Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a 
consultation exercise on proposed improvements to the Riverside 
Park, Huntingdon which had included a public exhibition, meetings, 
questionnaires and workshops with young people.  The Panel was 
advised that the scheme had been split into two phases to reflect the 
views expressed during the consultation and the financial situation of 
the Council.  It was hoped that Phase I would be implemented in the 
current financial year, with Phase II in 2011/2012.   
 
In response to a question, the Projects and Assets Manager 
explained that expenditure on moorings was considered necessary in 
order to improve safety and access.  The Panel was advised that an 
allocation of £34,000 for the play area was intended to provide 
outdoor gym equipment and climbing areas, the consultation exercise 
having shown that youth groups preferred equipment which gave a 
wider range of play activity and appeal to girls as well as boys. 
 
The Panel raised concern over the allocation of £15,000 for the 
‘greening’ of the traffic island at the Bridge Hotel as this formed part of 
the highway and, as such, was considered to be the responsibility of 
the County Council. Members also felt that the amount allocated for 
planting was excessive and did not support the proposed ongoing 
revenue expenditure of £20,000 per annum for improved 
maintenance of the wildlife area at the park.   
 
As Ward Councillors, Councillors Dutton and Hyams addressed the 
Panel on the report submitted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Panel broadly welcome the scheme but feel that 

Phase II should be regarded as aspirational only at this 
stage. 

 



 Councillor J A Gray in the Chair. 
 
 

97. MASTER PLAN FOR LAND EAST OF SAPLEY SQUARE, 
HUNTINGDON   

 
 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 

and Councillor J J Dutton, Ward Councillor, were in attendance for 
this Item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Heads of Planning and 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel considered the proposed master plan for land east of 
Sapley Square, Huntingdon, which had been drafted following the 
latest public consultation on the preferred options for Sapley East and 
the development of a Community Enterprise Centre.  The Panel 
commented on the success of the consultation exercise which was 
considered to have been well attended and highly interactive, 
particularly as local residents welcomed the proposals in the master 
plan, especially the provision for extra car parking and green spaces.  
 
As Ward Councillor, Councillor Dutton addressed the Panel on the 
report submitted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Panel endorse the report and the master plan as 

drafted. 
 

98. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 
and Councillor T D Sanderson, Ward Councillor, were in attendance 
for this Item). 
 
The Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy introduced a report by 
the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the preferred approach for taking forward the 
Huntingdon West Area Action Plan.    
 
Although the Panel welcomed the proposals for the redevelopment 
and regeneration of the area, concerns were raised over the highway 
implications of the proposals and the possibility that the removal of 
the viaduct at the railway station would create an increase in traffic 
congestion.  The Panel suggested that a more aspirational approach 
should be taken in order to secure highway improvements as part of 
the action plan.  The Panel was informed that subject to Cabinet 
approval of the draft, further consultation would take place with the 
public and interested parties before a final draft was prepared for 
approval by Cabinet and Council and subsequent submission to the 
Secretary of State. 
 
As ward councillor, Councillor T.D Sanderson addressed the Panel on 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the 
Action Plan. 

 

99. REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY REVIEW - CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
DEVELOPMENT STUDY   

 
 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 

was in attendance for this Item). 
 
Further to Minute No 79/08 and with the aid of a report (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Head of Planning Services 
outlined the basis of a response to the East of England Regional 
Assembly (EERA) by the Joint Cambridgeshire Review Panel 
(CReSSP) on the review of the Regional Spatial Strategy.   
 
The Panel remained concerned over the proposals and their 
implications for Huntingdonshire, especially in relation to the possible 
development at Alconbury Airfield as identified in the report to EERA 
by their consultants. 
 
The Panel supported the concept of development occurring where 
employment opportunities exist, avoiding past practices which had led 
to out-commuting from the District.  Furthermore, the Panel felt that 
the proposal did not pay sufficient regard to the recent substantial 
improvement in public transport in the County.  The Panel was 
reminded that the District Council would be commissioning its own 
independent consultants to inform the Council's response to the 
proposals and evidence at the subsequent examination in public of 
the regional plan proposals.  The Panel therefore endorsed a 
recommendation by the Head of Planning Services that the District 
Council should adopt the following principles when responding to the 
EERA proposal -  
 
(i) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire Growth Strategy’ is 

under-pinned by a positive commitment to a highly 
sustainable approach that will both direct policy 
development and influence the proposed spatial pattern of 
development; 

 
(ii) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire Growth Strategy’ 

principally reinforces and builds upon the established 
sequential approach to the direction of further growth within 
Cambridgeshire; 

 
(iii) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire Growth Strategy’ 

acknowledges that there is limited capacity for additional 
growth above the established RSS levels and therefore that 
any targets for growth up to 2031 must reflect the lower 
rather than the higher NHPAU scenarios; 

 
(iv) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire Growth Strategy’ 

acknowledges the need to utilise the capacity of, and the 
opportunities created by, existing and committed transport 
and other infrastructure provision; 

 
(v) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire Growth Strategy’ 

acknowledges the essential needs to co-locate homes with 



jobs.  As the economic models favour jobs growth in the 
south of the County and acknowledge the challenges 
associated with the potential job creation in the north of the 
County, then that is where the majority of new homes need 
to be located;and 

 
(vi) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire Growth Strategy’ 

recognises that whilst the market towns could sustainably 
accommodate some further growth, and indeed such growth 
could aid their regeneration, these market towns do have 
environmental capacities that need to be respected. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
  that the Cabinet be formally notified of the Panel's 

views on the review of the Regional Spatial Strategy. 
 

100. REVIEW OF DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURE   
 

 (Councillor K Churchill, Special Adviser to the Cabinet was in 
attendance for this Item).   
 
The Special Adviser to the Cabinet introduced the report (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) of the Structure Review 
Working Party which had assessed the Council’s democratic structure 
and formulated recommendations to help promote local democracy. 
 
The Panel discussed each of the recommendations in turn.  Although 
the Panel endorsed the majority of the recommendations, a number 
of amendments were proposed, and in some cases the 
recommendations were not supported in their entirety,  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised that the Panel supports the 

recommendations of the Democratic Structure Review 
Working Party, as set out in the report now submitted, 
subject to the following:- 

 
recommendation (b)   - Not supported; 
 (h)   - Not supported; 
 (o)   -  Subject to the deletion of the 

reference to an ‘annual’ 
refresh of the LSP in the 
recommendation; 

 (p)   -  Not supported but the 
Working Party invited to 
investigate further as part of 
a wider of the rules of debate 
at Council Meetings; 

 (w)  -  Subject to the times of 
meetings remaining at 
4.00pm with flexibility to 
change, 

 (dd) - Subject to negotiation with 
partners, 

 (ee) -  Subject to negotiation with 



partners, 
 (hh) - Subject to the arrangements 

not being extended to 
significant partnerships 
where other arrangements 
apply, 

 (ii)   - Deferral recommended for 
further consideration of 

funding options. 
 

 
 

101. LOCAL GOVERNMENT & PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH 
ACT - IMPLICATIONS FOR OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY   

 
 The Head of Democratic and Central Services updated the Panel with 

the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the legislative changes introduced by the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 that affected overview and 
scrutiny with effect from 1st April 2009.  These included a “councillor 
call for action”, which would allow any Member to refer a relevant 
local government matter to an Overview and Scrutiny Panel. In 
addition, any Member could request that a local government matter 
relating to his or her ward be included on the agenda for a meeting of 
the relevant Panel. Members were informed that the changes would 
require alterations to the Council Procedure Rules and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution.   
 
The Head of Democratic and Central Services also reported that the 
changes enabled overview and scrutiny committees to request 
information from a relevant County Council and partner bodies of that 
County Council, other than the Police Authority and  affected the way 
that overview and scrutiny reports and recommendations were dealt 
with by Cabinet and partners.   
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the Head of Democratic and Central Services be 

authorised, after consultation with the chairman of the relevant 
overview and scrutiny panel to determine whether a ‘councillor 
call for action’ should be included on a panel agenda and 
which panel is the most appropriate for the subject; 

  
(b)  that the guide for the ‘councillor call for action’ as contained in 

Annex B of the report now submitted be approved; and 
 
(c) that the Corporate Governance Panel and Council be 

recommended to approve the changes to the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules as set out in Annex A of the report now submitted. 

 

102. ADJOURNMENT   
 

 Due to the lateness of the hour, it was agreed to defer consideration 
of the remaining items on the agenda. 
 
 
 



103. EXPRESSIONS OF APPRECIATION   
 

 As this was likely to be the last meeting of the Panel in its current 
format as Service Support, the chairman thanked Members for their 
support during his term of office over the previous three years. 
 
In reply, Members placed on record their appreciation of the way in 
which meetings had been chaired in an impartial and skilful way by 
the current chairman. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


